Direct Service Tribes

Tribes that are strictly DST are marked with an asterisk (*) next to it; there are 18 tribes that are
strictly DST. Please note this list includes Tribal Organizations (As of July 2019).

Alaska Area Office

Akiachak Native Community

Chitina Traditional Village Council

Cook Inlet Tribal Council, Inc

Fairbanks Native Association, Inc

Karluk IRA Tribal Council

Native Village of Kwinhagak

Native Village of Tanana

Native Village of Tyonek

O 00 N O Ul A W N P

Ninilchik Traditional Council

=
o

St. George Traditional Council
Valdez Native Tribe

=
=

Albuquerque Area Office
12 ' Alamo Navajo School Board, Inc.
13 ' Albuquerque Area Indian Health Board
14 Canoncito Band of Navajos Health Center
15  Eight Northern
16 Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos, Inc.
17 | Jicarilla Apache Nation
18 Kewa Pueblo Health Corporation
19 Laguna Health Corporation
20 Mescalero Apache Tribe
21 Ohkay Owingeh (San Juan)
22 | Pueblo of Acoma
23 | Pueblo of Acoma
24 | Pueblo of Cochiti
25 Pueblo of Isleta Health Center
26 Pueblo of Laguna
27 | Pueblo of Nambe
28 Pueblo of Picuris
29 Pueblo of Pojoaque
30 Pueblo of San Felipe
31 Pueblo of San lldefonso
32 Pueblo of Santa Ana
33  Pueblo of Santa Clara



34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

72

Pueblo of Santo Domingo
Pueblo of Tesuque
Pueblo of Zuni
Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc.
Santa Fe Indian School
Southern Ute Indian Tribe
Ute Mountain Ute Tribe
Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo
Bemidji Area Office
Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians
Bay Mills Indian Community, Michigan
Grand Portage Reservation
Hannahville Indian Community, Michigan
Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa of Wisconsin

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, Wisconsin

Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa of Michigan
Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, Michigan
Lower Sioux Indian Community
Match-E-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawataomi of Michigan
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin
Nottawaseppi Huron Band of the Potawatomi of Michigan
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians, Michigan and Indiana
Prairie Island Indian Community in Minnesota
Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa of Wisconsin
Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians, Minnesota
Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan
Sokaogon Chippewa Community of Wisconsin (Mole Lake Band)
St. Croix Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin
Upper Sioux Community, Minnesota
White Earth Reservation
Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes - Fort Peck Tribal Health Proj
Blackfeet Tribe of the Blackfeet Indian Reservation
Crow Tribe Health Education
Eastern Shoshone Business Council
Fort Belknap Community Council
Fort Peck Sponsorship Program
Northern Arapaho Business Council
Northern Cheyenne Tribal Sponorship-PRC
California Area Office
Agua Caliente



73 Cabazon Band of Mission Indians
74  Central Valley Indian Health, Inc.
75  Cold Springs Rancheria of Mono Indians
76 Colusa Indian Health Community Council
77 Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians
78 CRIHB Consolidated
79  Elem Indian Colony
80 Greenville Rancheria of Maidu Indians
81 Guidiville Indian Rancheria
82 Hopland Band of Pomo Indians
83  Koi Nation
84 MACT IHB
85 Round Valley Indian Health Center
86  Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians
87 Sherwood Valley Band of Pomo Indians
88 ' Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians
89  Sierra Tribal Consortium
90 Strong Family Health Center
91 Sycuan
92 Table Mountain Rancheria
93 Tejon
94 | Tule River Tribal Council
95 Tuolumne Band of the Wuk Indians
96 Wilton Rancheria
Great Plains Area Office
*Crow Creek (Direct Service Tribe)
97 Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe
98 Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe
99  Great Plains Tribal Chairmen's Health Board
100 Lower Brule Sioux Tribe
101 Oglala Sioux Tribe Master
102  Oglala Sioux Tribe Security
103 = Omaha Tribe of Nebraska
104  Pierre Indian Learning Center
105 Ponca Tribe of Nebraska
106 Rosebud Sioux Tribe
107 Sac and Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in lowa
108 Santee Sioux Nation
109 @ Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of Lake Traverse Reservation
110 Standing Rock Sioux Tribe
111  Three Affiliated Tribes Elbowoods Memorial PFSAs



112
113
114
115
116

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133

Three Affiliated Tribes Master
Trenton Indian Service Area
Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians
United Tribes Technical College
Yankton Sioux Tribe

Nashville Area Office
*Aroostook Band of Micmac (Direct Service Tribe)
*Shinnecock Indian Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
*Tuscarora Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
*Tonawanda Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
*Onondaga Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
*Catawba Indian Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
*Mashpee Wampanoag (Direct Service Tribe)
*Pamunkey Indian Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
*Rappahannock Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
*Upper Mattaponi Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
*Chickahominy Indian Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
*Chickahominy Indian Tribe — Eastern Division (Direct Service Tribe)
*Nansemond Indian Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
*Monacan Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
Alabama-Coushata Tribe of Texas
Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana
Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians
Jena Band of Choctaw Indians
Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Nation
Miccosukee Corporation
Narragansett Indian tribe
Oneida Indian Nation of New York
Passamaquoddy Indian Township
Passamaquoddy Pleasant Point
Seneca Nation of Indians
Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of Louisiana
USET
Fort Defiance Indian Hospital Board
Navajo Health Foundation
Navajo Nation - Health Management Services
San Juan Southern Paiute Tribe

Oklahoma City Area Office
*Kiaegee Tribal Town (Direct Service Tribe for Oklahoma City Area
Office)
*Thlopthlocco Tribal Town (Direct Service Tribe for Oklahoma City Area
Office)



134
135
136
137
139
140
141
144
145
146
147
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160

161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177

Apache Tribe of Oklahoma
Caddo Nation of Oklahoma
Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes, Oklahoma
Comanche Nation
Delaware Nation (Western Ok)
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma
Fort Sill Apache Tribe of Oklahoma
lowa Tribe of Oklahoma
Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas
Kickapoo Tribe of Kansas
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma
Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians
Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma
Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma
Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma
Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma |
Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska
Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma
Tonkawa Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma
United Keetowah
Wichita and Affiliated Tribes

Phoenix Area Office

*Summit Lake Paiute Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
Battle Mountain Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone
Indians

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe

Cocopah Tribe

Colorado River Indian Tribes

Confederated Tribes of the Goshute Reservation - tbapah-Clinie
Elko Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians
Fort Mojave Indian Tribe

Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation

Havasupai Tribe

Hopi

Hualapai Indian Tribe

Kaibab Band of Paiute Indians

Lovelock Paiute Tribe

Moapa Band of Paiutes

Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah

Paiute-Shoshone Tribe of the Fallon Reservation and Colony
Pascua Yaqui Tribe - Phoenix



178 @ Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe
179 Quechan Tribe
180 San Carlos Apache Tribe
182 San Lucy District of the Tohono O'odham Nation
183 | Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians
184 ' South Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians
185 Tonto Apache Indian Tribe
186 Ute Indian Tribe
187 @ Walker River Paiute Tribe
188 = Wells Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians
189 White Mountain Apache Tribe
190 Yavapai-Apache Nation
191 Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe
192 Yomba Shoshone Tribe
Portland Area Office
193  Burns Paiute Tribe
194 Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
195 Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation
196 Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation
197 Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon
198 Healing Lodge of the Seven Nations
199 Hoh Indian Tribe
200 Klamath Tribes
201 Nooksack Indian Tribe
202 Northwest Band of the Shoshone Nation
203 NW Portland Area Indian Health Board
204 NW Washington SUIHB
205  Puyallup Tribal Health Authority
206 Quileute Tribal Council
207 Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe
208 Shoshone-Bannock Tribes
209 Snoqualmie Tribe
210 Spokane Tribe of Indians
211 Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians
212  Upper Skagit Indian Tribe



