Direct Service Tribes

Tribes that are strictly DST are marked with an asterisk (*) next to it; there are 18 tribes that are strictly DST. Please note this list includes Tribal Organizations (As of July 2019).

	Alaska Area Office
1	Akiachak Native Community
2	Chitina Traditional Village Council
3	Cook Inlet Tribal Council, Inc
4	Fairbanks Native Association, Inc
5	Karluk IRA Tribal Council
6	Native Village of Kwinhagak
7	Native Village of Tanana
8	Native Village of Tyonek
9	Ninilchik Traditional Council
10	St. George Traditional Council
11	Valdez Native Tribe
	Albuquerque Area Office
12	Alamo Navajo School Board, Inc.
13	Albuquerque Area Indian Health Board
14	Canoncito Band of Navajos Health Center
15	Eight Northern
16	Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos, Inc.
17	Jicarilla Apache Nation
18	Kewa Pueblo Health Corporation
19	Laguna Health Corporation
20	Mescalero Apache Tribe
21	Ohkay Owingeh (San Juan)
22	Pueblo of Acoma
23	Pueblo of Acoma
24	Pueblo of Cochiti
25	Pueblo of Isleta Health Center
26	Pueblo of Laguna
27	Pueblo of Nambe
28	Pueblo of Picuris
29	Pueblo of Pojoaque
30	Pueblo of San Felipe
31	Pueblo of San Ildefonso
32	Pueblo of Santa Ana
33	Pueblo of Santa Clara

34	Pueblo of Santo Domingo		
35	Pueblo of Tesuque		
36	Pueblo of Zuni		
37	Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc.		
38	Santa Fe Indian School		
39	Southern Ute Indian Tribe		
40	Ute Mountain Ute Tribe		
41	Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo		
Bemidji Area Office			
42	Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians		
43	Bay Mills Indian Community, Michigan		
44	Grand Portage Reservation		
45	Hannahville Indian Community, Michigan		
46	Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa of Wisconsin		
47	Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, Wisconsin		
48	Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa of Michigan		
49	Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe		
50	Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, Michigan		
51	Lower Sioux Indian Community		
52	Match-E-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawataomi of Michigan		
53	Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin		
54	Nottawaseppi Huron Band of the Potawatomi of Michigan		
55	Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians, Michigan and Indiana		
56	Prairie Island Indian Community in Minnesota		
57	Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa of Wisconsin		
58	Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians, Minnesota		
59	Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan		
60	Sokaogon Chippewa Community of Wisconsin (Mole Lake Band)		
61	St. Croix Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin		
62	Upper Sioux Community, Minnesota		
63	White Earth Reservation		
64	Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes - Fort Peck Tribal Health Proj		
65	Blackfeet Tribe of the Blackfeet Indian Reservation		
66	Crow Tribe Health Education		
67	Eastern Shoshone Business Council		
68	Fort Belknap Community Council		
69	Fort Peck Sponsorship Program		
70	Northern Arapaho Business Council		
71	Northern Cheyenne Tribal Sponorship-PRC		
	California Area Office		
72	Agua Caliente		

73	Cabazon Band of Mission Indians
74	Central Valley Indian Health, Inc.
75	Cold Springs Rancheria of Mono Indians
76	Colusa Indian Health Community Council
77	Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians
78	CRIHB Consolidated
79	Elem Indian Colony
80	Greenville Rancheria of Maidu Indians
81	Guidiville Indian Rancheria
82	Hopland Band of Pomo Indians
83	Koi Nation
84	MACT IHB
85	Round Valley Indian Health Center
86	Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians
87	Sherwood Valley Band of Pomo Indians
88	Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians
89	Sierra Tribal Consortium
90	Strong Family Health Center
91	Sycuan
92	Table Mountain Rancheria
93	Tejon
94	Tule River Tribal Council
95	Tuolumne Band of the Wuk Indians
96	Wilton Rancheria
	Great Plains Area Office
	*Crow Creek (Direct Service Tribe)
97	Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe
98	Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe
99	Great Plains Tribal Chairmen's Health Board
100	Lower Brule Sioux Tribe
101	Oglala Sioux Tribe Master
102	Oglala Sioux Tribe Security
103	Omaha Tribe of Nebraska
104	Pierre Indian Learning Center
105	Ponca Tribe of Nebraska
106	Rosebud Sioux Tribe
107	Sac and Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa
108	Santee Sioux Nation
109	Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of Lake Traverse Reservation
110	Standing Rock Sioux Tribe
111	Three Affiliated Tribes Elbowoods Memorial PFSAs

112	Three Affiliated Tribes Master
112	Three Affiliated Tribes Master
113	Trenton Indian Service Area
114	Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians
115	United Tribes Technical College
116	Yankton Sioux Tribe
	Nashville Area Office
	*Aroostook Band of Micmac (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Shinnecock Indian Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Tuscarora Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Tonawanda Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Onondaga Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Catawba Indian Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Mashpee Wampanoag (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Pamunkey Indian Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Rappahannock Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Upper Mattaponi Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Chickahominy Indian Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Chickahominy Indian Tribe – Eastern Division (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Nansemond Indian Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
	*Monacan Nation (Direct Service Tribe)
117	Alabama-Coushata Tribe of Texas
118	Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana
119	Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians
120	Jena Band of Choctaw Indians
121	Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Nation
122	Miccosukee Corporation
123	Narragansett Indian tribe
124	Oneida Indian Nation of New York
125	Passamaquoddy Indian Township
126	Passamaquoddy Pleasant Point
127	Seneca Nation of Indians
128	Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of Louisiana
129	USET
130	Fort Defiance Indian Hospital Board
131	Navajo Health Foundation
132	Navajo Nation - Health Management Services
133	San Juan Southern Paiute Tribe
	Oklahoma City Area Office
	*Kiaegee Tribal Town (Direct Service Tribe for Oklahoma City Area Office)
	*Thlopthlocco Tribal Town (Direct Service Tribe for Oklahoma City Area Office)

134	Apache Tribe of Oklahoma
135	Caddo Nation of Oklahoma
136	Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes, Oklahoma
137	Comanche Nation
139	Delaware Nation (Western Ok)
140	Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma
141	Fort Sill Apache Tribe of Oklahoma
144	Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma
145	Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas
146	Kickapoo Tribe of Kansas
147	Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma
150	Miami Tribe of Oklahoma
151	Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians
152	Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma
153	Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma
154	Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma
155	Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma I
156	Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska
157	Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma
158	Tonkawa Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma
159	United Keetowah
160	Wichita and Affiliated Tribes
	Phoenix Area Office
	*Summit Lake Paiute Tribe (Direct Service Tribe)
	Battle Mountain Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone
161	Indians
162	Chemehuevi Indian Tribe
163	Cocopah Tribe
164	Colorado River Indian Tribes
165	Confederated Tribes of the Goshute Reservation - Ibapah Clinic
166	Elko Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians
167	Fort Mojave Indian Tribe
168	Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation
169	Havasupai Tribe
170	Норі
171	Hualapai Indian Tribe
172	Kaibab Band of Paiute Indians
173	Lovelock Paiute Tribe
174	Moapa Band of Paiutes
175	Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah
176	Paiute-Shoshone Tribe of the Fallon Reservation and Colony
177	Pascua Yaqui Tribe - Phoenix

178	Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe		
179	Quechan Tribe		
180	San Carlos Apache Tribe		
182	San Lucy District of the Tohono O'odham Nation		
183	Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians		
184	South Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians		
185	Tonto Apache Indian Tribe		
186	Ute Indian Tribe		
187	Walker River Paiute Tribe		
188	Wells Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians		
189	White Mountain Apache Tribe		
190	Yavapai-Apache Nation		
191	Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe		
192	Yomba Shoshone Tribe		
Portland Area Office			
193	Burns Paiute Tribe		
194	Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation		
195	Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation		
196	Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation		
197	Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon		
198	Healing Lodge of the Seven Nations		
199	Hoh Indian Tribe		
200	Klamath Tribes		
201	Nooksack Indian Tribe		
202	Northwest Band of the Shoshone Nation		
203	NW Portland Area Indian Health Board		
204	NW Washington SUIHB		
205	Puyallup Tribal Health Authority		
206	Quileute Tribal Council		
207	Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe		
208	Shoshone-Bannock Tribes		
209	Snoqualmie Tribe		
210	Spokane Tribe of Indians		
211	Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians		
212	Upper Skagit Indian Tribe		